WASA Special Education Administrators Conference
Hotel Murano – Tacoma
August 2011
Dispute Resolution Trends
Child Find
Districts have an affirmative duty to conduct child find activities that
are calculated to locate, evaluate and identify students with suspected
disabilities who reside within district boundaries and who might be in

described in the IEP.  Keep data used to measure progress.
Information such as “I enjoy having the student in my class,” a grade
alone, and sometimes even numbering systems, do not provide
Dispute Resolution Trends.
WASA Special Education Administrators Conference
August 2011
OSPI Special Education
Page 5
parents enough information to assess whether the student is
appropriately progressing towards his or her IEP goals, and are not
consistent with the data measure.
Cases:  2010-SE-0110:  While the district issued progress reports
stating the student progressed, the reporting was not consistent with
measures described in the IEP and in fact the evidence did not support
progress.
M.P. v. Poway Unified School District 54 IDELR 278 (USDC So. District
CA 2010). The District was able to show that the student made
progress, using data it maintained for progress reporting, despite the
fact that the student did not achieve commensurate with his peers.
SECC 10-09 The District issued report cards and progress reports for
the student, however, those did not address progress towards annual
goals.
WAC:  392-172A-03090
Transfer Procedures: Any student who transfers from another school
district with a current IEP, whether from Washington State or another
state, should be provided services that are comparable to the services
in the current IEP, and that will provide a free appropriate public
education to the student. The district and parent consult to determine
the comparable services.  The provision of comparable services
continues until the district adopts the student’s IEP from the previous
school district or develops, adopts and implements a new IEP in
accordance with IEP development rules. If a student has moved  from
another state and the district believes it needs to conduct an initial
eligibility determination to meet state standards, the comparable
services must continue until the evaluation is completed, the parent
provides consent for initial services (if applicable) and the team
develops and implements an IEP (if applicable)  While comparable
services do not necessarily mean the exact replication of the services
provided for in the IEP, they should approximate, as close as possible,
the services and placement options.
When a district provides comparable services, the issue is not whether
the district agrees with the services. If the district believes that
different services or a different placement is required, the district
Dispute Resolution Trends.
WASA Special Education Administrators Conference
August 2011
OSPI Special Education
Page 6
should follow evaluation procedures while implementing the IEP in